

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, in his official capacity as  
U.S. Secretary of Commerce, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 8:18-cv-01570-GJH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THIS CASE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE..... 4

    A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Maintain This Action..... 4

        1. The Individual Plaintiffs have not alleged sufficient injury in fact. .... 4

        2. The Individual Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not fairly traceable to the reinstated citizenship question. .... 6

        3. The Organizational Plaintiffs lack standing. .... 7

            a. The Organizational Plaintiffs have failed to allege sufficient facts to establish standing to sue on behalf of their members. .... 7

            b. The Organizational Plaintiffs have not established standing to sue on their own behalf ..... 8

            c. The Legislative Caucus Organizational Plaintiffs and individual state legislators lack standing to sue. .... 10

            d. The Organizational Plaintiffs also lack prudential standing to assert the Equal Protection claim..... 12

        4. Plaintiffs’ funding-related injuries are outside the zone of interests protected by the Enumeration Clause. .... 14

    B. Plaintiffs’ Suit Is Barred by the Political Question Doctrine. .... 14

    C. The Secretary’s Decision Is Not Subject to Judicial Review under the Administrative Procedure Act. .... 15

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE AN ENUMERATION OR APPORTIONMENT CLAUSE CLAIM..... 15

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM..... 18

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSPIRACY CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) SHOULD BE DISMISSED ..... 22

    A. The Official-Capacity § 1985(3) Claim Is Barred by Sovereign Immunity. .... 22

    B. Plaintiffs Also Fail to State a Viable § 1985(3) Claim..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Action v. Gannon*,  
450 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1971).....25

*Affiliated Professional Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala*,  
164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999).....22

*American Chemistry Council v. Department of Transportation*,  
468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 7, 8

*Asbroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....10

*Baird v. Norton*,  
266 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2001).....11

*Beck v. McDonald*,  
848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 2307 (2017) .....9

*Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic*,  
506 U.S. 263 (1993).....25

*Brissett v. Paul*,  
141 F.3d 1157 (4th Cir. 1998).....24

*Buschi v. Kirven*,  
775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1985).....23

*Carey v. Klutznick*,  
637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980) .....15

*Central Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk*,  
811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016).....20

*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....9

*Coleman v. Miller*,  
307 U.S. 433 (1939).....11

*Common Cause v. Biden*,  
909 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012) .....11

*Cummings v. Murphy*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 3869132 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2018).....11

*Davis v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
204 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2000).....22

*Democrats v. Federal Election Commission*,  
814 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2016).....22

*Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.*,  
313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).....13

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 9, 10

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 7, 8

*Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.*,  
392 U.S. 409 (1968).....25

*Lane v. Holder*,  
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....9

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*,  
337 U.S. 682 (1949).....22

*Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....14

*Miller v. Albright*,  
523 U.S. 420 (1998).....12

*Mizell v. North Broward Hospital District*,  
427 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1970).....25

*Morales v. Daley*,  
116 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Tex. 2000) .....15

*Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....19

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....11

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 12, 13

*Prieto v. Stans*,  
321 F. Supp. 420 (N.D. Cal. 1970).....15

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....11

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....24

*Scott v. Greenville County*,  
716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983).....24

*Simmons v. Poe*,  
47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 23, 24

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....13

*Snowden v. Hughes*,  
321 U.S. 1 (1944) .....19

*Southern Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC*,  
713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 9

*Stop Reckless Economic Instability Caused by Democrats v. Federal Election Commission*,  
814 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 374 (2016).....19

*Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.*,  
396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....25

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....7

*Sylvia Development Corp. v. Calvert Cty.*,  
48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 19, 20

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....22

*Unimex, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development*,  
594 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1979).....22

*United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America, Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott*,  
463 U.S. 825 (1983) .....25

*United States v. Testan*,  
424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....22

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....7

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....20

*W.R. Huff Asset Management Co. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008) .....13

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....12

*Williams v. Hansen*,  
326 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2003).....19

*Wisconsin v. City of New York*,  
517 U.S. 1 (1996) ..... 2, 17

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....23

**STATUTES**

13 U.S.C. § 141 ..... 2, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....6

42 U.S.C. § 1982.....25

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....24

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....*passim*

Act Providing for the Fourteenth Census, 40 Stat. 1291 (1919).....17

Census Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 101 (1790).....17

Census Act of 1820, 3 Stat. 548 (1820).....17

Census Act of 1830, 4 Stat. 383 (1830).....17

Census Act of 1850, 9 Stat. 428 (1850)..... 17, 18

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*American Community Survey Sample Size: Initial Addresses and Sample Selected and Final Interviews*, United States Census Bureau,  
<https://www.census.gov/acs/www/methodology/sample-size-and-data-quality/sample-size/> .....21

James Oliver Horton & Lois E. Horton, *A Federal Assault: African Americans and the Impact of the Fugitive Slave Law of 1850*, 68 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1179 (1993).....18

U.S. Census Bureau, *Measuring America: The Decennial Censuses From 1790 to 2000*,  
[https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/2002/dec/pol\\_02-ma.pdf](https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/2002/dec/pol_02-ma.pdf) .....18
